measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are

furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS

These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin,

Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year

purchase accounting costs associated with acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up,

backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) the sale or

divestiture of a business or product line; (iii) pension settlement charges; and (iv) significant legal

settlements, impairment costs, and costs associated with shareholder activism, as applicable.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 12

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

 September 30, 2022  September 30, 2021  % Change

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted

Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 213,093   $ —   $ 213,093   $ 196,296   $ (381)  $ 195,915   9 %  9 %

Defense Electronics (2)  161,188   —   161,188   181,504   1,080   182,584   (11) %  (12) %

Naval & Power (4)  256,261   —   256,261   242,819   (7,471)   235,348   6 %  9 %

Total sales $ 630,542   $ —   $ 630,542   $ 620,619   $ (6,772)  $ 613,847   2 %  3 %

Operating income (expense):

Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 39,080   $ —   $ 39,080   $ 30,872   $ (97)  $ 30,775   27 %  27 %

Defense Electronics (2)  36,588   —   36,588   40,762   1,561   42,323   (10) %  (14) %

Naval & Power (3)(4)  41,576   6,905   48,481   35,483   8,381   43,864   17 %  11 %

Total segments $ 117,244   $ 6,905   $ 124,149   $ 107,117   $ 9,845   $ 116,962   9 %  6 %

Corporate and other  (9,661)   —   (9,661)   (9,448)   9   (9,439)   (2) %  (2) %

Total operating income $ 107,583   $ 6,905   $ 114,488   $ 97,669   $ 9,854   $ 107,523   10 %  6 %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted

Aerospace & Industrial 18.3%   18.3%   15.7%   15.7%   260 bps  260 bps

Defense Electronics 22.7%   22.7%   22.5%   23.2%   20 bps  (50 bps)

Naval & Power 16.2%   18.9%   14.6%   18.6%   160 bps  30 bps

Total Curtiss-Wright 17.1%   18.2%   15.7%   17.5%   140 bps  70 bps

Segment margins 18.6%   19.7%   17.3%   19.1%   130 bps  60 bps

(1) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 Max program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.

(2) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.

(3) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period.

(4) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022, including an impairment loss in the prior period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 13

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

 Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2022  September 30, 2021  % Change

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted

Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 612,777   $ —   $ 612,777   $ 576,340   $ (8,764)  $ 567,576   6 %  8 %

Defense Electronics (2)  453,806   —   453,806   525,067   3,240   528,307   (14) %  (14) %

Naval & Power (4)  732,777   —   732,777   737,766   (20,468)   717,298   (1) %  2 %

Total sales $ 1,799,360   $ —   $ 1,799,360   $ 1,839,173   $ (25,992)  $ 1,813,181   (2) %  (1) %

Operating income (expense):

Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 96,397   $ —   $ 96,397   $ 81,874   $ (2,079)  $ 79,795   18 %  21 %

Defense Electronics (2)  84,338   —   84,338   106,656   4,692   111,348   (21) %  (24) %

Naval & Power (3)(4)  118,865   12,332   131,197   116,635   11,337   127,972   2 %  3 %

Total segments $ 299,600   $ 12,332   $ 311,932   $ 305,165   $ 13,950   $ 319,115   (2) %  (2) %

Corporate and other (5)  (33,402)   4,876   (28,526)   (27,847)   75   (27,772)   (20) %  (3) %

Total operating income $ 266,198   $ 17,208   $ 283,406   $ 277,318   $ 14,025   $ 291,343   (4) %  (3) %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted

Aerospace & Industrial 15.7%   15.7%   14.2%   14.1%   150 bps  160 bps

Defense Electronics 18.6%   18.6%   20.3%   21.1%   (170 bps)  (250 bps)

Naval & Power 16.2%   17.9%   15.8%   17.8%   40 bps  10 bps

Total Curtiss-Wright 14.8%   15.8%   15.1%   16.1%   (30 bps)  (30 bps)

Segment margins 16.7%   17.3%   16.6%   17.6%   10 bps  (30 bps)

(1) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 Max program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.

(2) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.

(3) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period.

(4) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022, including a loss on divestiture in the current period and an

impairment loss in the prior period.
(5) Excludes costs associated with shareholder activism in the current period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 14

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED SALES TO ADJUSTED SALES BY END MARKET (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

  September 30, 2022  September 30, 2021  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales

Change in As

Reported

Sales

Change in

Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 114,431   $ —   $ 114,431   $ 116,853   $ —   $ 116,853   (2%)  (2%)

Ground Defense (1)   54,890   —   54,890   55,124   1,080   56,204   0%  (2%)

Naval Defense   174,844   —   174,844   175,800   —   175,800   (1%)  (1%)

Commercial Aerospace (2)   70,257   —   70,257   67,461   (381)   67,080   4%  5%

Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 414,422   $ —   $ 414,422   $ 415,238   $ 699   $ 415,937   0%  0%

Commercial markets:

Power & Process (3)   110,559   —   110,559   112,736   (7,472)   105,264   (2%)  5%

General Industrial   105,561   —   105,561   92,645   —   92,645   14%  14%

Total Commercial  $ 216,120   $ —   $ 216,120   $ 205,381   $ (7,472)  $ 197,909   5%  9%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 630,542   $ —   $ 630,542   $ 620,619   $ (6,773)  $ 613,846   2%  3%

  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

  September 30, 2022  September 30, 2021  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales

Change in As

Reported

Sales

Change in

Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 306,980   $ —   $ 306,980   $ 327,847   $ —   $ 327,847   (6%)  (6%)

Ground Defense (1)   138,391   —   138,391   159,090   3,240   162,330   (13%)  (15%)

Naval Defense   510,597   —   510,597   531,429   —   531,429   (4%)  (4%)

Commercial Aerospace (2)   199,341   —   199,341   196,285   (8,764)   187,521   2%  6%

Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 1,155,309   $ —   $ 1,155,309   $ 1,214,651   $ (5,524)  $ 1,209,127   (5%) (4%)

Commercial markets:

Power & Process (3)   340,702   —   340,702   343,573   (20,468)   323,105   (1%)  5%

General Industrial   303,349   —   303,349   280,949   —   280,949   8%  8%

Total Commercial  $ 644,051   $ —   $ 644,051   $ 624,522   $ (20,468)  $ 604,054   3%  7%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 1,799,360   $ —   $ 1,799,360   $ 1,839,173   $ (25,992)  $ 1,813,181   (2%) (1%)

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.

(2) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 MAX program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.

(3) Excludes the prior period results of our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 15

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30,  September 30,